

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

HUMANA INC., and AMERICANS FOR
BENEFICIARY CHOICE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES;
DOROTHY FINK, in her official capacity
as Acting Secretary of Health and Human
Services; and STEPHANIE CARLTON, in
her official capacity as Acting
Administrator of the Centers for Medicare
& Medicaid Services,

Defendants.¹

Civil Action No. 4:24-cv-01004-O

**DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
TO DISMISS, RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT, AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

¹ Xavier Becerra has been substituted with Dorothy Fink as Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, and Chiquita Brooks-LaSure has been substituted with Stephanie Carlton as Acting Administrator of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).

CHAD E. MEACHAM
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ Andrea Hyatt

Andrea Hyatt
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24007419
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1700
801 Cherry Street, Unit #4
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6882
Telephone: 817.252.5230
Fax: 817.252.5458
Andrea.Hyatt@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

Table of Contents

I.	Summary.....	1
II.	Background.....	4
	A. Medicare Advantage Program.....	4
	B. Medicare Part C and D Quality Star Rating System	6
	C. Call Center Foreign-Language Interpreter and TTY Availability Measure	9
	D. Appeals Process for Star Ratings	12
	E. The Test Calls.....	13
	1. The So-Called “Silent Hold” Call	13
	2. The Three Disconnected Calls	13
	F. Humana Challenges CMS’s Classification of the Test Calls.....	14
	G. Procedural Context.....	15
III.	Legal Standards	16
	A. Legal Standard for a Motion to Dismiss	16
	B. Legal Standard for an APA Challenge of an Agency’s Fact Finding	17
IV.	Argument and Authorities	18
	A. This Court Should Dismiss the Claims that Humana Has Raised, and Has Not Yet Exhausted, Through the Agency QBP Appeals Process.....	18
	B. CMS’s Decisions on the Challenged Calls During the Plan Preview Period Were Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	22
	1. CMS Properly Categorized the Disconnected Calls as “Unsuccessful,” and Plaintiffs’ Methodological Challenges are Meritless.	22
	a. CMS treated like calls alike; the call Humana analogizes to is dissimilar.	22

b.	The record does not support Humana’s “no callback” argument.....	24
c.	Plaintiffs’ notice-and-comment argument rests on a misreading of the statute.	28
d.	CMS’s no-callback policy is rationally connected to the purpose of the Star Ratings.	29
2.	CMS’s Decision to Classify the So-Called “Silent Call” as “Unsuccessful” was Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious.....	31
C.	CMS Did Not Unlawfully Subdelegate Its Authority to Contractors.	35
1.	Dismissal Is Appropriate, and Prudential Concerns Justify Awaiting Supreme Court Guidance.	35
2.	Even <i>Consumers’ Research</i> Does Not Support Humana’s Position.....	37
D.	This Court Should Grant Summary Judgment on Count I to the Government.	39
V.	Conclusion.....	40

Table of Authorities

Cases

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
587 U.S. 566 (2019) 28

Black v. N. Panola Sch. Dist.,
461 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2006) 39

Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n,
383 U.S. 607 (1966) 18

Consumers’ Research v. FCC,
109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024) 36, 37, 38

Dresser v. Ohio Hempery, Inc.,
No. 98-2425, 2010 WL 3720420 (E.D. La. Sept. 13, 2010) 21

Girling Health Care, Inc. v. Shalala,
85 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1996) 17

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984) 18

Indeplus Grp. of Cos., Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 3:10-CV-0557-O, 2010 WL 1372488 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2010) 20

Kisor v. Wilkie,
588 U.S. 558 (2019) 27

Larson v. Geren,
No. SA-08-CA-722, 2010 WL 11542078 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2010) 17

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 19

Mediterranean Enters., Inc. v. Ssangyong Corp.,
708 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1983) 21

Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.,
613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980) 16-17

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 18

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 16

Schilling v. Rogers,
363 U.S. 666 (1960) 36

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
 529 U.S. 1 (2000) 19

Smith v. Berryhill,
 587 U.S. 471 (2019) 19

UnitedHealthcare Benefits of Tex., Inc. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
 No. 6:24-cv-357, 2024 WL 4870771 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2024) 31, 32

Weinberger v. Salfi,
 422 U.S. 749 (1975) 20

Williamson v. Tucker,
 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) 16, 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C.

 § 706 17

 § 706(2) 17

42 U.S.C.

 § 405(g) 18, 19

 § 405(h) 18, 19

 § 1395 *et seq.* 4

 § 1395c 4

 § 1395d 4, 13

 § 1395hh(a) 28

 § 1395hh(a)(2) 28, 29

 § 1395ii 18

 § 1395j 4

 § 1395k 4

 § 1395l 4

 § 1395w-21 *et seq.* 4

 § 1395w-22(a) 5

 § 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(ii) 6

 § 1395w-23(b) 29

 § 1395w-23(b)(2) 9, 29

 § 1395w-23(n) 5

§ 1395w-23(o)(3)(A)(i) 8
 § 1395w-23(o)(4)(A) 6
 § 1395w-24(b)(1)(C) 6, 8
 § 1395w-24(b)(1)(C)(v) 9
 § 1395w-24(b)(2)(A) 6
 § 1395w-101 *et seq.* 5
 § 1395x(q) 28
 § 1395x(s) 28

Regulatory

42 C.F.R.

§ 422.162(b) 8
 § 422.164 29, 33
 § 422.164(c) 9
 § 422.164(d) 9
 § 422.166 8
 § 422.166(h)(2) 12
 § 422.254 5
 § 422.258 5
 § 422.260 6, 8, 19
 § 422.260(a) 12
 § 422.260(c)(1)(i) 12
 § 422.260(c)(1)(ii) 22
 § 422.260(c)(2) 12
 § 422.260(c)(2)(vi) 12
 § 422.260(c)(2)(vii) 13, 21
 § 422.266(a)(2)(ii) 9
 § 423.182(b) 8
 § 423.186 8

Contract Year 2019 Policy & Technical Changes to the MA Program, 83 Fed. Reg.
16,440 (Apr. 16, 2018)*passim*

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 17, 40
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 40
Northern District of Texas Civil Local Rule 56.2(a)..... 39

Other Authorities

10A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and
Procedure: Civil 2d § 2733 (1983) 17
CMS, Advance Notice of Methodological Changes for Calendar Year (“CY”)
2025 for MA Capitation Rates and Part C and Part D Payment Policies
(Jan. 31, 2024) 8
CMS, Fact Sheet - 2025 Medicare Advantage and Part D Star Ratings (Oct. 10, 2024).... 8
